
DB-261 O,CB-2720 
/CH1 

IJ7-:t,7 I /tJ "J :)1 -~fl 

AIR TYPE CHAIN CUTTER 

I 'i- ''j j' ·:; '7 
PARTS BOOK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. .::. c7) -¥1i , 1998"1~9 }] c7) 7'- 7 f.: tJ;·::h,• t'fl'h.li: <:' tt. t.; b c7) l'T o 

2. M~li~~Q ll.:aaC~!tt.~•~~~~ti" o 

3. ~~l)jl.f)): l'ilfi&frT ~ ~Mi\ l;l ' c=== =]r&M~ -c .if; l "(' B I) i -7 ,. 

A. 7- ;r. / 1J -:1 9 - r,;J-tf- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 1 

B . C.C . .:L 7 - :3 / 1- o - Jv riO-!'* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

$51 .. . ... . . ... . .............. . ..... . . .. . . .. . . . .. 7 

-i -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in September 1998. 
2. Parts are s ubject to changes in design without prior notice. 

r---- , 
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ~ ____ 1. 

CONTENTS 

A. Chain cutter mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. Chain cutter air controller mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

INDEX .... . ......................... .. .. . . .. . ... 7 

- ii-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ . 7 I ~ tJ ':1 ~ - !Ill if. I Chain cutter mechanism 

< !:!IIIII f FOR STANDARD> 

11 S.261 -CH1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . 7 :r. / n ·:; 5I - li!11il< I Chain cutter mechanism 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t ;.-;< ... NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<i:!fC.III > <FOR STANDARD> 
1-1 S11609001 1 'f- I'-'1/ .. /'J - ?~ CHAIN CUTTERASSY 
1-1- 1 $11590001 1 '!- I '-' 11'/'J - 'J"J'T? ~ CHAIN CUTTER DEVISE 
1-1- 1-1 $11591001 1 '!f-I '-' 1l ':I? -I' 'J 1' CHAIN CUTTER BASE 

1-1-1 -2 S11592001 1 :1-:A?. KNIFEASSY 
1-1-1-2-1 $11593001 1 '1- I '-' '11' ?/\ CHAIN MOVABLE KNIFE 
1-1-1-2-2 S11594000 1 '1- I / ::1,.1 /\ CHAIN FIXED KNIFE 
1-1- 1-3 141542001 4 't7 :!-~3.1 8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18 
1-1-1-4 S11595001 11J '1'J - v J< - ? " CUTTER LEVERASSY 
1-1- 1-5 S11 597001 1 'J '-'* %.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 

1-1-1 -6 511598001 11J '1 ? - v l< - 7' 7 1' ? CUTTER LEVER WEAR PLATE 
1- 1- 1-7 100032004 2'!"7-t- ~4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
1-1-1 -8 S11599001 1 :IJ-7:1'~ SLIDE BLOCK 
1-1-1-9 S11600001 1 ,1. ;1.. }'':,;-j--'( KNIFE GUIDE 
1-1-1-10 0626712 12 2 7"-"=>357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 12 
1-1-1- 11 511601001 1 ;!.:A7'71' 'J KNIFE WEAR PLATE 
1-1- 1- 12 100242003 2 y j. ;t. ,:3.57 SCREW, SM 3.57 
1- 1-1-13 S1 1602001 3 .>< .:ot '1 "' t: -_, PIN 
1- 1-1-14 s 11678001 3 '1- J: '-'"' '~" ' ~ yJ(;!. SPRING 
1- 1-1· 15 S11603001 1 'f-:I. / 71 "1? -??:tJJ(- CHAIN CU TTER TOP COVER 
1- 1-1-16 14 1542001 3 "f7 'i- , 3.1 8 SCREW, FLAT 5M3. 18 
1-1- 1- 17 S1 1604000 1 ;J.:A"!J /( -M KNIFE COVER. M 
1-1 -1- 18 141544001 1 '"' "* ~3.1 8 SCREW, SM3. 18 
1-1-1 - 19 s 11605001 1 "'~7 =.:>. ?9 1' -7 '7- SUCTION PIPE CAP 

1- 1-1-20 062670812 2 ?--" :J3.57·•oxs SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 

1-1-2 06268 1212 3 1""i::1 437·40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
1-1-3 511606001 1 ? 1' ? t--J<- -7 • DRIVING LEVERASSY 
1- 1-3-1 511 607001 1 -7 1'? v J<- DRIVING LEVER 
1-1-3-2 511608001 1? l' ?t--J<- 'J < ":I~r JOINT 

1- 1-4 018771432 1 7'-J- ;f-J• H35-40X14 BOLT, SOCKETSM6.35-40X14 

1-1-5 155162001 1 A" -'f SPACER 
7-1 51 156510 1 1 ? 0A7 v - .R-7 ~ CLOTH PLATE (R) ASSY 

7- 1-1 S11566001 1 -7 0 A7v-f.R CLOTH PLATE, R 

7-1-2 508646100 1 .,. i ~.-;; ~ MAGNET 
7- 1-3 508639000 1 ? 0 ::0.71- - " ""~"' --- CLOTH PLATE PACKING 
7-1-4 534200000 2 ·.fl ... .l -< t:? ·;t ~a :...- SOlENOID CUSHION 

118-261-CH I 

2 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0. . 7- .:r: '/ h -;; :$' -IIOii I Chaln cutter mechanism 

< ill'>!!l$f.lttlll. IJII!III/ FOR ATTACHING POCKET FACING, FOR THICK MATERIALS > 

< llil'>!!l$ftltlll/ FOR ATTACHING 
POCKET FACING > 

1-2 

< ~~~~~ I FOR THICK MATERIALS> 

~------------~------------, 

1--1-2-1 

1-2-3-2 

~ 

3 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

118-261..CH1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . 7 :x: :.- tJ '"/ :)! - ~1~ I Chain cutter mechanism 

REF .NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.,.,$-( NAME OF PARTS Rill 

< r-1? l\HoWI J!l.l;:1~111 > <FOR ATTACHING POCKET FAONG, 
FOR THICK MATERIALS> 

1-2 547535001 1 1-:c:.-:n':I~ -H? ~ CHAIN CUTTER (H) ASSY 
1·2·1 547534001 1 1':c:.-n':I~ --.~ ? 7-H? a CHAIN CUTTER DEVICE A5SY 
1·2·1·1 511591001 1 'fi.:.-'J]"/9 - 1'9 1' CHAIN CUTTER BASE 
1-2·1·2 511592001 1 I- :A?~ KNIFE ASSY 

1·2·1·2· 1 s 11593001 11· x.;...<+tt:"?l\ CHAIN MOVABLE KNIFE 

1·2·1·2·2 5 11594000 1 f<I.:,..~jo"(J\ CHAIN FIXED KNIFE 
1·2·1 ·3 141542001 4 ~?-*' Y l .1 8 SCREW. FLAT 5M3.18 
1·2·1·4 5 11 595001 1 1)7$1-L-J<-?~ CUTTER lEVER ASSY 
1-2· 1-5 5 11 597001 1 9 :.-.t.%.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
1·2-1-6 S11 59800 1 1 :n·~'l -vl<- 1'7-1'9 CUTTER LEVER W EAR PLATE 
1·2·1-7 100032004 2 't ~ * ;:l4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM 4.37 
1-2·1·8 5 11599001 1 :11?:17 SLIDE BLOCK 
1·2-1-9 5 11600001 1 J'. A7'!.--~{ KNIFE GUIDE 

1·2·1·10 0626712 12 2 1""'::J357·40Xt2 SCREW. PAN 5M3. 57-40X 12 
1-2-1-11 51160 1001 11-"Ar'f -<'l KNIFE W EAR PLATE 
1·2· 1·12 100242003 2 !1- ;t .f. V3.57 SCREW , 5M 3.57 

1·2· 1·13 5 11602001 3 1-:A:t'ti.t:.- PIN 
1·2· 1-14 5 11678001 3 1-J::.-'t~?/\:t::.-J<-i- SPRING 
1·2·1·15 5 11 603001 1 'f>x:.-n'"/?-??.,,,_ CHAIN CUTTER TOP COVER 

1-2·1- 16 141 542001 3 "f 'H· ;:i3.18 SCREW. FLAT SM 3.18 
1-2·1- 17 547533000 1 1- :A1J J<-H KNIFE COVER 
1-2·1- 18 141544001 1 !,.t )C :.f.93.18 SCREW,5M3.18 
1-2·1 -19 5 11605001 1 /t::J. ? :.::J.? 'J -1' ? '1- SUCTION PIPE CAP 
1-2-1-20 062670812 2 7 "'::13.S7-40X8 SCREW. PAN SM3.57·40X8 

1·2·2 062681212 3 1""'::I 037-40XI 2 SCREW , PAN SM4.37· 40X 12 

1-2-3 51 1606001 1 ? tt? vi~-? a DRIVING LEVERASSY 
1·2·3-1 51 1607001 1 ? t'? Lo-J(- DRIVING LEVER 
1-2-3-2 5 11608001 1., ~?vl<-?<·~ -'f7 JOINT 
1-2-4 018771432 1 ,.1" '!! J• ~ 635-AOX 14 BOLT. SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14 
1-2-5 155162001 1 ll." - '1 SPACER __ .., ___ ____ --------- -- ---------------------- ---------------------------------- --- --

< r.J ? ll!l!; f.t t1 111 > <FORATIACHINGPOCKETFACING> 
7· 2 547531001 1 ? Oll. 7L-- ~ R? a CLOTH PLATE (R) ASSY 
7-2-1 547530001 1 ? 0.:\ 7 L-- ~ R CLOTH PLATE (R) 

7· 2-2 $08646100 1 v?'-t-';1~ MAGNET 

7-2·3 _q_~5_o_8.9J~?- 1 t:_zJ_1JJ_~~ _.,_s_ ---------- WASHER. PLAIN 58 
--------- --- ------------------------------------ --

<Jii~IU > <FOR THICK MATERIALS> 

7-3 547532001 1 ?D:A7L--~R'J~ CLOTH PLATE (R) ASSY 
7-3-1 511 566001 1 ',IO:A7L- - ~R CLOTH PLATE, R 

7-3·2 508646 100 1 ... ~,.·-~ M A GNET 

7-3-3 025080132 1 t: '}'f:/l;l. ::.-3 ?8 WASHER. PLAINS 8 

118·261-CH 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3 . C.C . .J: 7 - ::::J / 1--0-JvDIIi1fi I Chain cutter air controller mechanism 

3 ·5·2 

~ ' ®'--...__-
2. 1--<llllo.. 

2·6 ~ 
3-6~ 
3-r A 
2·1 - - --

I t-2·2 
fil 
2·1·2 2·3 

~2-4·20 
(!)-2·4·19 

2-4·10-J• 

r, ... 
2+9 

2+18 

2+19-t!j 

2+2~ 

- --3+6 
3·1-4 
3·1-5 

3·1·2 

3·1-1 

2+21 2-4·2 2-4-4 2+3 

118·261-CHl 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;..-)C"'( NAME OF PARTS IRM 
2 S24 275001 1 c.c=>:d o -7-? ~ CHAIN CUTIER CONTROLLER ASSY 
2-1 52 1351001 1 J:]':t:. •;t ~7 ~ AIR UNIT ASSY 
2-1- 1 140678000 1 >t- - .A';/"'7 AIR TUBE JOINT 
2-1-2 S01208000 1/\ -?~=;r:... HALF UNION 
2-2 101118001 2 ..-1'--l: 7 -t ;l4.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20 
2-3 S21354000 1 J:?f-::J..-7 AIR TUBE, L= 950 
2-4 521355001 1 1.--/:ll/?~ CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
2-4-1 521356001 1 I ( !'- •:fl• 1) ';/ 'J" -{ ? VALVE SETIING PLATE 
2-4-2 501561000 1 ;1. :ll J < W;f M ICRO VALVE 
2·4-3 007402516 2 t: ? ;r.:; •x~s SCREW, FLAT M4X25 
2·4-4 025040236 4 t:?if:lf-t-7- ~ ?• WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
2-4-5 021400106 2 -r·;; ~ , l-:t4 NU T, 1 M4 
2-4-6 521357001 2 -Jj-{ 1'1::':..- PIN 
2-4-7 021400206 2 2Y:tr ·;t ~ · NUT, 2 M4 
2·4-8 S21358001 1 J(Jt.<11f 1'?1? VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE 
2-4-9 146695001 1 1.--/:ll :..--r;, CONNECTING ROD, INNER 
2-4-10 021060306 3 3Y-"-7' ';t t-6 NUT, 3 M6 
2-4-11 521359001 1 J<-t- 7-3?-t!';J f ? ADJUSTING PLATE, SPRING 
2-4-12 521360001 1 1.--/:ll /U CONNECTING ROD, U 
2-4- 13 S21361001 1 ;tYJ<-t.A SPRING, A 
2-4- 14 521362000 1 ,q.? 7 SPRING HOLDER 
2-4- 15 0604006 16 1 l< f ;... I'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
2-4-16 025040236 1 t: ?if:lf-t- 7-~?• WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
2-4-17 181225001 1 t.--:..- :ll:..-sf~? ~ CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY 
2-4-18 146695001 1 V/ 11 /1' 11 CONNECTING ROD, INNER 
2-4-19 021060306 2 3".2-T';t t-6 NUT, 3 M6 
2-4-20 119712001 2 V3-f/~?~ JOINT ASSY 
2-4-21 S0 1522000 2 1\-/ ~=;r:.- HALF UNION 
2-5 S21363000 1 :t ?~.:J. - -j AIR TUBE, L = 500 
2-6 149547000 2 ::l - 1' -t't.J: CORD HOLDER, 4 N 
2: I_ ______ ~(W_3J.l].9?. --~ < J"'l:? -t.;l3.1X13 WOODSCREW ROUNDM3. 1X13 < ~-;:::.O!fj_l!'ujl>-------- -----------•---------------- --------- --<FOR CHA IN PIPE> 
3 S36509001 1 J: 7' -. 7 -f I•? -BOX? ~ AIR FILTER BOXASSY 
3·1 147246101 1 7f l.? :f'';J? 7.?~ f iLTER BOXASSY 
3-1·1 147247009 1 7-{ I•?;J(';J? .A fiLTER BOX 
3-1 -2 147248009 1 7-f l '- 1''1' -;t ?:>.? "7 1' fiLTER BOX COVERASSY 
3-1-3 147251009 I ::I" At:..-24 RUBBER CAP, 24 
3·1·4 144625009 2 0 ;I) 'E ., ;t -or J: fiLTER FLANGE 
3-1 -5 147252000 2 7 -f /•11 FILTER 
3-1-6 060670512 6 J<-f :.- 1'357-•oxs SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
3-1-7 1 11032001 3 ;< :.-1 ?~-" 11'J<;t.L STOPPER PLATE SPRING, l 
3-1-8 105248003 3 'f:li-t. WASHER 
3-1-9 539086001 3 rAC=> 357-40X3 .5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.S 
3-2 506946009 1 Jt. -:>.?7-t :.- HOSE CAP 
3-3 S10876000 1 ;t. - 7. 300 HOSE, 300 
3-4 S06945000 1 ;F - 7. HOSE, L = 900 
3-5 524272000 1 /"{/7-~-·J -'!J :,..., ~ VENTURI TUBE ASSY 
3-5-1 S21390000 1 1: 7'::.1;).?1' AIR CONNECTOR 
3-5·2 52 1173000 1 ;..:.;,.. r~ ·J-n:.- VENTURI TUBE 
3-6 S10859001 1 ? 7/7 CLAMP 
3-7 081351606 1 +1t7'l:?3SX16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 

* 2- 6-< - :/<J) i:ill!o!lo t -c ., ~ -r "'*~>'><1lm urle<J)BBil. ::~ - "T .:'>1:!1:1' I! ''• * When ordering all parts as a seton pages 2-6. please Ofder by the parts no. codes below. 

PAGE REF.NO. 1:/ .><f PARTS NO. REMARKS 

2-6 A -1 - 1-7-1, B-2-3 CC~:l i! •; 1-(I 1' - ) S36510-101 I!:>: lit Ill t:!l I*JIIl 
• .?::-_6 __ ~:!.-J :-_7: 1 .. 1!-J.::.L ffPf!:lfgg_r_(~~Rl_ -·- 536510- 102 

-~ ------------
F_O_R_5!~!:!Q~~£Q8 §~~R_s>_T - - _ - - __ --•• - . 

2-6 A-1-2-7-2, B-2-3 CGU!I -t? ., 1- M (J: 1'-l S47536-001 IA1 7 ;!! $ {<! ill 00 1'1 ill 
• .? ::-_6_- ~:t·.?::-_7..:~&.?.:-:.L f.fPf::•.m~-~~19 ••• ~1I~3_6..:QQ~--- · F.O.R.~ 1J ~!?.!~~~ .!'l?f~tT_f_!>-_C~N_G. ~I!_ sl£1'.9!! _. 
2-6 A-1-2-7· 3. B-2-3 CC~III-1:1 7 H~(I 7' - ) S47537-001 J!l!1011l!JI l*llll 
2-6 A -1-2-7-3, B-2-3 C.C DEVICE SETH (AIR) S47537-002 FOR THICK MA HRIALS, FOR EXPORT 

118-261 ·CH 1 

6 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~'.li/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Pag 
501208000 8 . ~-1-2 6 
501522000 8 . 2-4-21 6 

521390000 B - 3· 5·1 6 
524272000 B - 3·5 6 

501561000 8 . 2-4-2 6 524275001 B - 2 6 
506945000 8 . 3-4 6 534200000 A -7·1 · 4 2 
506946009 8 . 3-2 6 536509001 B - 3 6 
508639000 A . 7-1·3 2 539086001 8 - 3-1-9 6 
508646100 A - 7-1-2 2 547530001 A • 7-2-1 4 

A . 7-2-2 4 547531001 A • 7·2 4 
A • 7-3-2 4 547532001 A • 7·3 4 

510859001 8 • 3-6 6 547533000 A - 1-2-1-17 4 
510876000 8 . 3-3 6 547534001 A - 1-2-1 4 
51156510\ A . 7- 1 2 547535001 A - 1-2 4 
511566001 A - 7-1-1 2 OB 135 1606 8 -3-7 6 

A - 7-3-1 4 0074025 16 B - 2-4-3 6 
511590001 A . 1-1-1 2 018771432 A - 1-1·4 2 
511591001 A . 1-1-1 · 1 2 A - 1·2· 4 4 

A - 1-2-1-1 4 021060306 B • 2-4-10 6 
511592001 A -1-1-1-2 2 B - 2-4-19 6 

A . 1-2-1-2 4 021400106 B - 2-4-5 6 
511593001 A - 1· 1·1· 2- 1 2 021400206 B - 2·4-7 6 

A - 1-2- 1-2- 1 4 025040236 B - 2-4-4 6 
511594000 A - 1-1-1-2-2 2 B -2-4-16 6 

A - 1-2- 1-2-2 4 025080132 A • 7-2-3 4 
$ 11595001 A - 1-1-1-4 2 A - 7-3-3 4 

A - 1-2-1-4 4 03 131 1302 B - 2·7 6 
511597001 A . 1-1- 1-5 2 060400616 B -2-4-15 6 

A - 1-2· 1·5 4 0606705 12 B - 3· 1 -6 6 
$11598001 A - 1-1-1-6 2 062670812 A . 1-1-1·20 2 

A -1·2-1-6 4 A - 1·2-1-20 4 
5 11599001 A - 1-1-1-8 2 0626712 12 A - 1-1-1-10 2 

A . • 1-2-1-8 4 A -1 ·2-1-10 4 
511600001 A - 1-1-1-9 2 062681212 A - 1·1·2 2 

A -1-2-1 -9 4 A - 1·2· 2 4 
51 1601001 A ·1 -1-1-1 1 2 100032004 A - 1· 1-1-7 2 

A - 1-2- 1-1 1 4 A • 1-2- 1-7 4 
511602001 A - 1-1·1-\3 2 100242003 A - 1-1- 1·12 2 

A - 1-2-1 -13 4 A • 1·2-1·12 4 
511603001 A - 1-1-1-15 2 101118001 8 • 2-2 6 

A - 1-2-1-15 4 105248003 B - 3-1-8 6 
5 11604000 A - 1-1-1-17 2 111032001 B - 3-1-7 6 
5 1160500 1 A - 1-1-1 -1 9 2 119712001 8 - 2-4-20 6 

A . 1-2-1-19 4 140678000 8 - 2-1 - 1 6 
511606001 A . 1-1·3 2 141542001 A - 1-1-1-3 2 

A • 1·2·3 4 A - 1-1-1-16 2 
5 11 607001 A - 1-1-3-1 2 A - 1-2-1-3 4 

A • 1·2-3-1 4 A -1-2- 1-16 4 
51160800 1 A - 1·1 -3·2 2 141544001 A - 1- 1-1-18 2 

A • 1·2· 3·2 4 A - 1·2-1-18 4 
5 11609001 A • 1-1 2 144625009 B -3-1-4 6 
511678001 A • 1-1·1· 14 2 146695001 8 - 2-4-9 6 

A -1·2·1-14 4 B -2-4-IB 6 
521173000 8 • 3·5·2 6 147246101 B - 3-1 6 
521351001 8 • 2-1 6 147247009 B -3-1 -1 6 
521354000 8 • 2·3 6 147248009 B - 3-1-2 6 
521355001 B • 2-4 6 147251009 B - 3-1-3 6 
521356001 B - 2-4-1 6 147252000 B - 3-1-5 6 
521357001 B • 2-4-6 6 149547000 B -2-6 6 
$21358001 8 - 2-4-8 6 155162001 A -1 -1-5 2 

521359001 B • 2-4-11 6 
521360001 B • 2-4-12 6 

A - 1·2·5 4 
181225001 B -2-4-17 6 

521361001 B . 2-4-13 6 
521362000 B • 2·4- 14 6 
521363000 8 - 2-5 6 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7s".f-:rM&i1~tt 

1~- ··;-:f '') ? 
PARTS BOOK 

i'467-8561 ~i!i~11H~~I&iB(1:111J 15 0 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1, Naeshiro-<:ho, Mizuho-ku. Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177 

Pt•ln u~d in Japan ll8-B26 l.B272 
195272-451 

2002.06.8 (I) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	DB-2610, CB-2720 / CH1
	CONTENTS
	Chain cutter mechanism
	Chain cutter air controller mechanism





